
KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

David H. Karceski, Esquire 
Venable, LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania A venue 
Suite 500 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

August 30, 2013 

RE: Petition for Special Exception 
Case No.: 2013-0291-X 
Property: 5132 Long Green Road 

Dear Mr. Karceski: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

JEB:sln 
Enclosure 

c: Carol Trela, P.O. Box 88, Baldwin, Maryland 21013 

sm{\P~&cs-
JO~EVERUNGEN 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

Bobby Prigel, 4855 Long Green Road, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 
Paul Lurz, 12818 Kanes Road, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 
Dianna McCulloh, 5100 Long Green Road, Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 

Office of Administrative Heariqgs 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, S11ite 103 J Towson, Maryland 21204 J Phone 410-887-3868 J Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION* BEFORE THE 

* * 

(5132 Long Green Road) 
11th Election District 
3rd Councilman District 
Matilda L. Albrecht 
Legal Owner 
Petitioner 

* * * * * 

* OFFICE OF 

* ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

* FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 2013-0291-X 

* * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for 

Baltimore County as a Petition for Special Exception filed for property located at 5132 

Long Green Road. The Petition was filed by David H. Karceski, Esquire, on behalf of 

the legal owner of the subject property, Matilda M. Albrecht. The Special Exception 

Petition seeks relief pursuant to § 1A01.2.C.29e of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to use the herein described property for a slaughterhouse. The 

subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was 

marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the hearing was Matilda Albrecht and David Martin, whose firm 

prepared the site plan. David H. Karceski, Esquire attended and represented the 

Petitioner. Several concerned citizens attended the hearing, and their names are listed in 

the case file. The file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised and the site was 

properly posted as required by the B.C.Z.R. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made 

part of the record of this case. The Department of Planning (DOP) expressed support for 

the petition, and the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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noted certain requirements that must be satisfied before operations could commence at 

the site. 

Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing revealed that the subject property 

is 20+/- acres and is zoned RC 2. The Petitioner proposes to operate on a small portion 

(approximately .6 acres) of the property a slaughterhouse. The Petitioner and her 

husband previously operated from 1960 to approximately 1992 a slaughterhouse in the 

same facility proposed to be used in this case. The Petitioner testified her family has 

owned this land since the 1920's, and that she has lived on site for 51 years. 

The Petitioner' s proposed business partner, Shah Islam, testified and described 

some of the specifics of the proposed operation. Mr. Islam indicated that given the size 

of the facility - - which is not proposed to be enlarged - - the Petitioner would be able to 

slaughter and process a maximum of 8-12 steer per week or 50-60 smaller animals (lamb, 

goat) per week. 

Mr. Martin, a landscape architect accepted as an expert, was the final witness in 

Petitioner's case. He indicated that he prepared the site plan in the case, and described 

the property in some detail. Mr. Martin stressed that no new construction or 

"development" of any kind was taking place, and he opined that the proposal satisfied the 

standards in B.C.Z.R. §502.1 and that the facility was "absolutely appropriate" for an RC 

2 zone. 

Carol Trela testified that the Long Green Valley Association was not opposed to 

the petition but had certain concerns (primarily with the scope and scale of the operation 

and potential environmental impacts), and Richard Hess, a neighbor, supported the 

petition but requested that privacy trees be planted to shield the operation from his 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 
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property. See citizen's exhibit #1. Those concerns will be addressed in the Order which 

follows . 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

Under Maryland law, a Special Exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in 

the interest of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 

(1981). The Schultz standard was revisited in People ' s Counsel v. Loyola College, 406 

Md. 54 (2008), where the court emphasized that a Special Exception is properly denied 

only when there are facts and circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use 

at the particular location in question would be above and beyond those inherently 

associated with the Special Exception use. No such evidence was presented in this case. 

In addition, and based on the evidence presented, I find the proposed use would 

support the primary agricultural use in the vicinity and that the land proposed for the 

slaughterhouse use would not more appropriately be used for agricultural uses. As such, 

the Petitioner has satisfied B.C.Z.R. § lAOl.2.C. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and the public hearing on 

this petition, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that 

Petitioners' Special Exception request should be granted, subject to the conditions noted 

below. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore 

County, this 30th day of August, 2013, that the Petition for Special Exception relief under 

§ lAOl.2.C.29.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R."), to use the 

herein described property for a slaughterhouse, be and is hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject OROOE\lSEGilVED FOR FILING 
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1. Petitioner may apply for appropriate permits and be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at her own risk until such time as the 30-day 
appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this 
Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible 
for returning, said property to its original condition. 

2. Petitioner must utilize the Special Exception granted herein within two years 
of the date of this Order. 

3. The slaughterhouse operation shall be subject to the "use Limitations" noted 
on the site plan. 

4. The slaughterhouse shall operate Monday-Friday between the hours of 9AM-
5PM. The Petitioner shall be permitted to conduct operations on one weekend 
per year, provided 30 days notice is provided to adjoining owners. 

5. The slaughterhouse may kill and/or process a maximum of fifty (50) animals 
per week regardless of breed or size of the animal/livestock. 

6. The Petitioner shall, at her sole expense prior to commencing operations, 
purchase and install on her property where it adjoins the parcel owned by Mr. 
Hess (more particularly, in the areas marked by "Xs" in Citizen's Exhibit 1) 
three or four trees. The number and type of trees required shall be determined 
in the sole discretion of the Baltimore County Landscape Architect. 

7. The Petitioner shall comply with the ZAC comments of DEPS, a copy of 
which is attached hereto. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of 
this Order. N.: 

-~-- ~ -+--"~-

2
-BE-~..,,...,E-R-£-~~-E---+---

JEB/sln 

Admmistrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 
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PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Pennlts, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
Address 5132 LonQ Green Road which is presently zoned _R_C_2 ___ _ 
Deed References: 18160-385 1 O Digit Tax Account# 1 7 O O O O 3 7 2 1 ___ _ 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) ---'-'M=a=tilc::;cda=-.;.;.M.._. '-'A=lb..._.re;.;;c.;.,;.ht'------------------

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING i AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1. __ a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

2. X a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

A slaughterhouse pursuant to Section 1A01 .2.C.29.e of the B.C.Z.R. 

3. __ a Variance from Section(s) 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty Q! Indicate below "TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING". If 
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we. agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I/ we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of pe~ury, that I/ We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: ff\\...\~G 
ffO"' 

Signa 

Legal Owners (Petitioners): 
Matilda M. Albrecht 

~--:c-:---:c---:-:-.,----·'-------------ame #1 - Type or Print Name #2 - Type or Print 

~~~{? 0{,~ ec~t.ure # 2 

5132 Long Green Road, Glen Arm, MD 
State Mailing Address City State 

Zip Code Email Address 

21057-9718, 
Zip Code --T-e-le-ph_o_n_e_#----" Email Address 

Attorney for Petitioner: 

~ ire r orP · 

Signature Venable LLP Signature Venable LLP 
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500 Towson MD 210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. , Ste. 500 Towson MD 
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State 

21204 1 410-494-6285 1 dhkarceski@venable.com 21204 1410-494-6285 
-Zi-p-Co_d_e--'--T-e-le-ph-o-ne_#___ Email Address Zip Code Telephone# 

I dhkarceski@venable.com 
Email Address 

CASE NUMBER /ZA) 13- 0 '}.; ~ ( ~ x Flllng Date ~ / Zr.J2 Do Not Schedule Dates:------- Reviewer lrT 
REV. 10/4/11 



MARTIN _ _____.1 IJl1.___ __ PHILLIPS 
DESIGN ASSOCIATES, INC. 

LAND PLANNING, CIVIL ENGINEERING, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING. ZONING 
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, SUITE 81, TOWSON , MARYLAND 21 204 

May 30, 2013 
ZONING DESCRIPTION 

Part of Parcel 319 -Deed Ref. 18160/00385 
5132 Long Green Road 
Baltimore, MD 21057 

Beginning for the description of the subject Special Exception Area of Parcel 319 at a point 
at the centerline intersection of Long Green Road (24') and the eastern most comer of a private 
driveway thence N06° 09' 13" W, 738.63 feet more or less to a point of beginning at the southeast 
comer of the subject Special Exception Area thence the following courses: 

1) N50° 02' 26"W, 236.35' thence, 
2) N39° 57' 34"E, 115.05' thence 
3) S50° 02' 26"E, 233.58' thence 
4) S38° 34' 38"W, 115.09' back to the point of beginning. 

Containing 27,033 Square Feet or 0.62 Acres of Land more or less. 

The above bearings are based on the NA VD88/NAD83(2007) MCS state plane system. 

NOTE: THE ABOVE DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT 
TO BE USED FOR CONTRACTS, CONVEYANCES OR AGREEMENTS. 

TELEPHONE: 4 10.32 1 .8444, TOLL FREE: 866.395.8595 
FA)<:410.321 . 1175 

~,~ -- 02 11 - x 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 

ZONING REVIEW 

. . 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations' (BCZR) .require that notice be given . to t~e general 
public/neighboring property owners re.lative( to property which is the subject of an upcoming zoning 
hearing.: For those petitions which require a public hearing , this notice is accomplished by posting a 
sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and placement of a notice in a · newspaper of 
general circulation in the :coi.mty, both at least fifteen (15) days before the. hearing . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. Hqwever; the 
petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . · The newspaper will bill the 
person listed below for the advertising . This advertising rs due· upon receipt and should be remitted 
directly to the newspaper. · · · · · 

. OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTiL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: . . . . · .20;~-z ;~ ·)< 
Item Number or Case Numberi . . df q . · / ' 
Petitioner: .Ai«f I td IA- ,1!. J, . . · .-j_ 
Address or Locaiion: t:;; / S £ 0/" ef 0/l-,.,e,J B (! 4 

PLEASE FORWARD ADV_9,UIS~ G BILL TO:,/ 
1 

1'14 
Name: · · . :} 41-f._11; ?J,/(;c. Y 
Address: 1/c._ /I qi,, A, e-,L- r 

___ ___.j;"--'---((-o .:.._~~1kA_ t1_'.I_'! /i- v.-'f./V- , 1,-- JM- --e 
1
-<...<---[2-ve,,_ ;f _ _rou 

~ u.,J?/1/ d/1) '?.-/ 2-0;;.= 
Telephone Number: - ---f;~ Lo-----1--1'-+--F-=f---r;-l'-7'>'· --ZJ-::r'7"@.____.<---



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rec 
F~ci'm: 

I • 

.~:'ct -:~ • 
'"',"~). ~ For: , ,,~ 

J l _. 

{ ' 

Rev 

DISTRIBUTION. 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!! 

, ,~ \ I .:· .··:. ·,:,. 

No. 

., ' 

GOLD - ACCOUNTING 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATION 

t~ 
5 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

.Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 100 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

2013-0291-X 
RE: Case No.:--------------

Petitioner/Developer:----------

Matilda Albrecht 

August 21, 2013 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ _ 

5132 Long Green Rd 

July 31, 2013 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

(~ ) 1gnature o 1gn oster 

July 31, 2013 

(Date) 

ZONING NOTICE 

2013:0291-X SSG Robert Black 
A I• I" f,IO ',(~ I', f f f f f Y 

·, • I •, ·,1, '-0 ... ,.,. )< •, ;:., 

,,,r,N':j •,' (Print Name) 
JlOOlll!OS. JEfFH:SONIIUILl*O 

l"U.CE: ,nw CHEIMMKEM J9Wl'BlwtlU'lt 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

(410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



-~ .. .. ·.~.. . ( THE BAJ._,TIJ\40RE SUN.1 

-:?' --~TM1
\J -- MEDIA GROUP 

Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001 

August 1, 2013 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement 
was published in the following newspaper published in 
Baltimore County, Maryland, ONE TIME, said publication 
appearing on August 1, 2013 

D The Jeffersonian 

THE BAL Tl MORE SUN MEDIA GROUP 

By: Susan Wilkinson 

~WL-li~ 

NOTICE OF ZIDNN1 HEMING 

The Administrative Law Jud(llls of lllllimon, County, by 
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore 
county will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property Identified herein as follows: 

case: I 2013--0291-X 
5132 Long Green Road 
N/s LOng Green Road, 1750 ft. Wlof centerline 
of Long Green Pike 
11th Election District - 3rd council manic District 
Legal ownerts): Matilda Albrecht 

Special Exception: to use the property for a slaughter­
house. 
Hearing: wednesdlly, AUgust 21, 2013 llt 1:30 p.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Bulld lng. 105 west Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY ' 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Aecessible; for spe­
cial accommodations Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
81008 Aug. 1 937371 



KEVlN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

July 8, 2013 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

AR.NOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Deportment of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
· Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0291-X 
5132 Long Green Road 
N/s Long Green Road, 1750 ft. W/of centerline of Long Green Pike 
11th Election District:_ 3rd Councilmanic District · 
Legal Owners: Matilda Albrecht 

Special Exception to use the property for a slaughterhouse. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ :kl 

G: David Karceski , 210 W,Pennsylvania Ave., Ste. 500, Towson 21204 
Matilda Albrecht, 5132 Long Green Road, Glen Arm 21057 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, AUGUST 1, 2013. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATION.S PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS OFFICE 
AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, August 1, 2013 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Justin Williams 
Venable 
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave. , Ste. 500 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-494-6285 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2013-0291-X 
5132 Long Green Road 
N/s Long Green Road, 1750 ft. W/of centerline of Long Green Pike 
11th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Matilda Albrecht 

Special Exception to use the property for a slaughterhouse. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: October 1, 2013 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2013-0291-X - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on 
September 30, 2013. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is 
ready for return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick 
up box.' 

c : ~ e File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * 
5132 Long Green Road; N/S Long Green 
Road, 1750' W of c/line Long Green Pike * 

BEFORE THE OFFICE 

OF ADMINSTRATIVE 

* 

11th Election & 3rd Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Matilda Albrecht 

Petitioner(s) 

* * * * * * 

* HEARINGS FOR 

* BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

* 2013-291-X 

* * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People' s 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People' s Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

JUN 13 2013 

...•............• ~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Coun' l for Baltimore County 

/} (. s-;i I "(',,..._I«• . 
(.,?,.. ( 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 13th day of June, 2013 , a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, 

Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People' s Counsel for Baltimore County 
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CASENO. 2013- o aq , -x 

Comment 
Received 

CHECI<:LIST 

Department 

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

DEPS 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ _, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ __./ 

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

.., TRAFFIC ENGINEERING ---

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION 

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

c 

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. ____________ __, 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ____________ __, 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

8\\ \ \3 
~\~\\\3 by l:)~U( . 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER 

Yes 

Yes 

~ o D 
D No D 

Comments, if any: ------------------------



TO: 

BAL Tl MORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

FROM: Dennis A. Kerr~y. Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 17, 2013 

DATE: June 17, 2013 

Item Nos. 2013- 0290,0291,0292,0293,0294 and 0297. 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN 
Cc: file 

G:\DevPlanRev\ZAC -No Comments\ZAC06172013 - NO COMMENTS.doc 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence RECEIVED 

'JUL O 2 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: July 1, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013-0291-X 
Address 5132 Long Green Road 

(Albrecht Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 10, 2013. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

1. Environmental Impact Review has no comment on the proposed use on 
this property, but may need to review any grading, or new structure permits. 

Paul Dennis - Environmental Impact Review (EIR) 

Ground Water Management has the following comments: 
1. Liquid wastes associated with slaughtering livestock must be collected in a 

watertight holding tank. Property owner must enter into a Holding Tank 
Agreement with the County and record agreement in Land Records. 
Disposal of liquid wastes from the Holding Tank must be provided by a 
licensed liquid waste hauler or other method approved by the Department. 

2. A bathroom will be required for employee usage. The domestic wastes 
generated from the bathroom must be disposed of through an onsite 
sewage disposal system. Percolation tests may be required. 

3. A Water Appropriation Permit will be required from MDE. 
4. The proposed water supply must be from an approved well with a 

certificate of potability. Water testing will be required to verify water 
quality is acceptable. 

Kevin Koepenick - Groundwater Management 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0291-X 5132 Long Green Road.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Arnold Jablon DATE: July 12, 2013 
Deputy Administrative Officer and 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

FROM: Andrea Van Arsdale 
Director, Department of Planning 

SUBJECT: 5132 Long Green Road 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 

Petitioner: 

Zoning: 

Requested Action: 

13-291 

Matilda M. Albright 

RC2 

Special Exception 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 

RECEIVED 

JUL 15 20i3 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS 
APPROVALS ANO-INSPECTIONS 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan. The 
petitioner requests a special exception to permit a slaughterhouse on the subject property. The Department 
of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's special exception request. · 

The subject property is roughly 20 acres however the proposed area of the special exception is only .62 
acres. Additionally, the petitioner proposes limited hours of operation, delivery time-frame, and small 
number of employees. Given the aforementioned circumstances this proposal does not appear to have 
negative impacts on adjacent properties. 

The Department of Planning opines that this request is consistent with the spirit and intent of the RC 2 
zoning regulations. Additionally, there does not appear to be any negative impacts to the health, safety 
and general welfare of the surrounding community. 

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jessie Bialek at 410-887-
3480. / ---- , I' ~ 

. .! .- ) I j 
' ' i ') 

Prepared By: •. """(~-=--{,,~{~..=-..L.___!_~~~(.Lk'.J<:'.l,.jL..L.::::;c 
'-----(· 

Division Chief: 
AVA/LL:cjm 

W:\DEVREV\ZAC\ZACs 2013\13-291.doc 



TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence RECEIVED 

'JUL O 2 2013 

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: July 1, 2013 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2013-0291-X 
Address 5132 Long Green Road 

(Albrecht Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 10, 2013. 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the 
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item: 

1. Environmental Impact Review has no comment on the proposed use on 
this property, but may need to review any grading, or new structure permits. 

Paul Dennis - Environmental Impact Review (EIR) 

Ground Water Management has the following comments: 
1. Liquid wastes associated with slaughtering livestock must be collected in a 

watertight holding tank. Property owner must enter into a Holding Tank 
Agreement with the County and record agreement in Land Records. 
Disposal of liquid wastes from the Holding Tank must be provided by a 
licensed liquid waste hauler or other method approved by the Department. 

2. A bathroom will be required for employee usage. The domestic wastes 
generated from the bathroom must be disposed of through an onsite 
sewage disposal system. Percolation tests may be required. 

3. A Water Appropriation Permit will be required from MDE. 
4. The proposed water supply must be from an approved well with a 

certificate of potability. Water testing will be required to verify water 
quality is acceptable. 

Kevin Koepenick - qs~~~~~fP6R FILING 

Date-~8 __ -"""""'5);........;;;_- __._13 ___ _ 

By_ . ..__, _-1.:1C)--=SL(\"'-+-, - - --

C:\DOCUME- 1 \snuffer.BCG\LOCALS- 1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 13-0291-X 5132 Long Green Road.doc 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor State!!igbway I Darrell B. Mobley, Acting Secretary 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 
Administration 

MARYLAND IDEPARTMENT OF lRANSPORTATION 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: , - I 7 - / 3 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No Z. ()L 3 -DZ q /...-X. 
~L- '~ r e v. ~"'1-1 t77t, 

M~+i!dtG L, '41 £re0fd 
5t3Z Lc,yi~ 6~f<ood. 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. 2.o I 3 -02 q / - )( 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
( rzeller@sha. state.rod. us). 

SDF/raz 

I 

Sin~;Qd-

I Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Di vision 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 
Maryland Relay Service/or Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735 .2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545.0300 • www.roads .maryland .gov 



KEVIN K.AMENET Z 
Coun ty Executive 

Matilda M Albrecht 
5132 Long Green Road 
Glen Arm MD 21057 

August 14, 2013 

ARN O LD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits , 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2013-0291 X, Address: 5132 Long Green Road 

Dear Ms. Albrecht: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Penn its, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on June 2, 2013. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further infonnation or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. · 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David H Karceski, Esquire, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 500, Towson MD 21204 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 1 Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



SDAT: Real Property Search 

Maryland Depa rtm ent of Assessm ents a nd Taxatio n 
Real Property Da t a Sea rch (vw(i. lA) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Account Identifier: District- 11 Account Number - 1700003727 

Owner Name: 

Mailing Address: 

Premises Address 
5132 LONG GREEN RD 
0-0000 

Map 
0053 

G rid 
0006 

Special Tax Areas 

Parcel 
03 19 

Primary Structure Built 
1927 

Owner Information 

ALBRECHT MATILDA M 

5130 LONG GREEN RD 
GLEN ARM MD21057-9718 

Use: 
Principal Residence: 
Deed Reference: 

Location & Structure Information 

Sub District Subdivision 
0000 

Town 
Ad Valorem 
Tax Class 

Enclosed Area 
1,380 SF 

Legal Description 
20 AC 
5132 LONG GREEN RD 
1800 W LONG GREEN PIKE 

NONE 

Propertv Land Area 
20.0000 AC 

Stories 
1.500000 

Basement 
YES 

Tvpe Exterior 
STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
View Map 

New Search 
GroundRent 
Redemption 
GroundRent 
Registration 

AGRICULTURAL 
NO 
1)/1 8160/ 00385 
2) 

Assessment A rea 
3 

Plat No: 
Plat Ref: 

County Use 
05 

As Of 
01/01/2012 

As Of As Of 
07/01 /20 12 07/01/2013 

PREFERENTIAL LAND VALUE 
INCLUDED IN LAND VALUE 

Land 124,000 

Improvements: 131,700 

Total: 255,700 

Preferential Land: 4,000 

ALBRECHT PHILIP HENRY.JR 
NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

124,000 
99,200 
223,200 

ALBRECHT PHI LIP AG USE 83-84 
NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER 

Partial Exempt Assessments 
County 

State 

Municipal 

Tax Exempt: 

Exempt Class: 

223 ,200 223 ,200 

4,000 

Transfer Information 

Date: 

Deed I: 

Date: 
Deed 1: 

Exemption Information 

Class 
000 

000 

000 

Homestead Application Information 

Homestead Application Status: No Application 

06/10/2003 

/18 160/ 00385 

10/02/1975 

/05571 / 00777 

07/01 /2012 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Price: 

Deed2: 

Price: 

Deed2: 

Price: 

Deed2: 

$0 

$0 

07/01/20 13 

0.00 

Special Tax Recapture: 

AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/details.aspx?County=04&SearchType... 7/24/2013 



Maryland Department of Assessments and 
~ Taxation 
~· BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Real Property Data Search 

District - 11 Account Number - 1700003727 

~ .. 319 
• 

Page 1 of 2 

Go Back 
View Map 
New 
Search 

\ 
\ 
~ 
~\ 

\ 
~ 

The information shown on this map has been compiled from deed descriptions and plats and is not a property 

survey. The map should not be used for legal descriptions. Users noting errors are urged to notify the 

Maryland Department of Planning Mapping, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore MD 21201. 

If a plat for a property is needed, contact the local Land Records office where the property is located . 

Plats are also available online through the Maryland State Archives at www.plats. net. 

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&ac... 7/24/2013 
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Milton G. White , JR . 
~hitelyn Farm , Inc . 
5101 Hydes Road 
Hydes , Maryland 21082 

August 15/., 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore Co unty 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave. Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re : Zoning Case No. 2013-291-X 
5132 Long Green Road 
Petition for Special Exception 

Dear Judge Beverungen : 

I am the owner of the farm located at 5101 Hy des Road . which is located in 
the vicinity of the above-referenced property (the " Property'') . I understand that the 
Property owner has filed a petition for special exception to utilize the Property as a 
slaughterhouse. and I am writing to express my suppo rt for this use . 

I currently raise livestock, including ~~-~tle & Calves on my farm, 
and I am pleased to learn that we may soon have a slaughterhouse to support our farming 
community. I fully intend to utilize the proposed slaughterhouse services and to 
recommend that those who purchase my livestock likewi se use their services. 

Please accept thi s lette r as evidence of my support for the proposed special 
exception slaughterhouse use. I am confident that this use will be a positive addition to our 
farming community and that it will not have any det rimental impact any of the 
surrounding agricultural properties, including my own. 

Thank you for yo ur consideration of my position. 

Sincerely. 

PETITIONER' S 

EXHIBIT NO . 1 £:'It 
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Empty Pockets Farm 
Fred Dietz, Jr . 
13007 Manor Road 
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057 

August J!f, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2013-291-X 
5132 Long Green Road 
Petition for Special Exception 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner of the farm located at 13007 Manor Road , which is located in 
the vicinity of the above-referenced property (the ''Property"). I understand that the 
Property owner has filed a petition for special exception to utilize the Property as a 
slaughterhouse, and I am writing to express my support for this use . 

I currently raise livestock, including Cattle & Calves on my farm , 
and I am pleased to learn that we may soon have a slaughterhouse to support our farming 
community. I fully intend to utilize the proposed slaughterhouse services and to 
recommend that those who purchase my livestock likewise use their services. 

Please accept this letter as evidence of my support for the proposed special 
exception slaughterhouse use. I am confident that this use will be a positive addition to our 
farming community and that it will not have any detrimental impact any of the 
surrounding agricultural properties, including my own. 

Thank you for your consideration of my position. 

Sincerely, 

1~ 8~,0· 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. s f3 
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August /::tF, 2013 

John E. Beverungen 

Bellvale Farm, Inc. 
Robert Prigel 

4855 Long Green Road 
Glen Arm, MD 21057 

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
Jefferson Building 
105 W. Chesapeake Ave, Suite 103 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Zoning Case No. 2013-291-X 
5132 Long Green Road 
Petition for Special Exception 

Dear Judge Beverungen: 

I am the owner of the farm located at 4855 Long Green Road, Glen Arm, MD which is located 
in the vicinity of the above-referenced property (the "Property"). I understand that the Property 
owner has filed a petition for special exception to utilize the Property as a slaughterhouse, and I 

am writing to express my support for this use. 

I currently raise livestock on my farm, and I am pleased to learn that we may soon have a 
slaughterhouse to support our farming community. I fully intend to utilize the proposed 
slaughterhouse services and to recommend that those who purchase my livestock likewise use 
their services. 

Please accept this letter as evidence of my support for the proposed special exception 
slaughterhouse use. I am confident that this use will be a positive addition to our farming 
community and that it will not have any detrimental impact any of the surrounding agricultural 
properties, including my own. 

Thank you for your consideration of my position. 

Sincerely, 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. s-c 
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THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING CONTRACT. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO PROVIDE AND CUSTOMER AGREES TO ACCEPT THE FOLLOWING SERVICES AND EOUl MENT 

INITIAL SERVICE TERM: 

STORE NAME: 

LOCATION ADDRESS: 

CITY: 

STATE: 

CONTACT NAME: 

PHONE NUMBER: 

OWNERSHIP TYPE:. 

TYPE or SERVICE: 

SPECIAL· INSTRUCTIONS: 

~ CORPORATTION 

~ FAT/BONE REMOVAL 

I 

PARTNERSHIP 

EFFECTIVE DATE: _$__1_}_1 /3 
OWNER/CUSTMER LEGAL NAME: 

BILI/REMIT TO ADDRESS: 

CITY: 

STATE: 

CONTACT NAME: 

PHONE NUMBER: 

J 

O SOLE PROPRIETORSHIP 

~GREASE TRAP SERVICE 

ZIP: 

O GREASE TRAP JETTING SERVICE 

1. The customer hereby engages Valley Proteins, Inc (VP) (Contractor) as the exclusive independent contractor for providing the product removal services indicated above. Any containers 
provided by VP for use at the customer's facilities in the performance of these services will remain the property of VP. VP will clean up any spills of product that are caused solely by VP 
in the performance of the services. VP shall not be responsible for spills caused by overfilling , or other acts of the customer or its representatives, or by third parties not under the control 
of VP. Customers shall be responsible for and shall pay all costs for cleaning up all spills, leakages or other discharges of product not caused by VP. 

2. Charges and/or payments for the products arid services provided under this contract shall be as follows: 

FatJBone Removal: · V "I"' ' · , l- .7 ......_,,,,---
/ 

Grease Removal: 

Size Gallons : 5"pd D INSIDE ~UTSIDE 

The pricing quoted for Grease Trap Service in this contract is based u the customer's representation that the trap size does not exceed 1000 gallons per traprlie capacity stated 
above. Traps larger than 1000 gallons, or the stated capacity, or located in areas not readily accessible for service and/or in poor condition may be subject to additional charges. VP 
reserves the right to modify charges after the initial contract period. Additional charges in addition to the service fee may be incurred for emergency service provided outside the normal 
cycle. The charges will be at a rate of $3.50 per mile for extra travel and $140.00 per half (1/2) hour of time in excess of one hour to se!Vice the trap. Failure to pay any charges due 
under this contract in accordance with stated invoice terms will be considered a breach of the contract subject to the provisions of paragraph 6 below. ·~ 

Grease Trap Jetting Service: Per jetting from the inlet or cleanout (to building) and outlet or 9eanout (to street or next manhole junction up to 200') $' A4Jt;,er A/J'..}. 
3. The customer will deposit all of the grease and renderable materials in the containers provided by VP and keep all containers available and accessibiEMor ~rvicing by VP at all 

reasonable times to perform the services herein contracted. The customer further warrants that any right-of-way provided by customer from customer's location upon which VP's 
equipment is placed to the most convenient public road, is sufficient to bear the Wl)ight of VP's equipment and vehicles as required to perform the serviee\herein contracted. VP shall not 
be responsible for damage to private pavement or driving surfaces caused by VP's collection vehicles, and the customer specifically agrees to assume ~cli.,responsibility. The product 
and containers shall be kept in a pure, sanitary, unadulterated condition, free of trash, garbage, contaminates or other foreign matter or material toxic or ' ~nni'ul to animals. The 
customer will reimburse VP for losses due to vandalism or contamination of the product or containers. The customer will , at its sole cost and expense dispose of any contaminated 
product. The customer will immediately notify VP of any spill, leakage or discharge of product and refrain from engaging any other person or entity to provid'e'the services indicated during 
the term, including any renewal terms, of this agreement. 

4. The customer will keep grease traps available and accessible to VP at all reasonable times to perform the services herein contracted. The customer further warrants that any right-of-way 
provided by customer from customer's location upon which VP's equipment is placed to the most convenient public road, is sufficient to bear the weight of VP's equipment and vehicles 
as required to perform the service herein contracted. VP shall not be responsible for damage to private pavement or driving surfaces caused by VP's collection vehicles, and the 
custom,tspecifically agrees to assume such responsibility. The grease trap shall be kept free of _trash, garbage, _contaminates and any other su_bstance toxic or harmful to animals, and 
re1mburSe Vf' for losses due to vandalism or contam1nat1on of the grease trap. The customer will 1mmed1ately notify VP of any spill, leakage or discharge of product and refrain from 
engaging any other person or entity to provide the services indicated during the term, including any renewal terms, of this agreement. 

5. After the completion of the initial term the contract shall automatically renew itself for successive periods of ninety (90) days on its expiration date and the expiration of any renewal term. 

6. This agreement may be terminated immediately by either party if the other party shall breach any of the terms and conditions of the agreement or if VP determines that the customer's 
product does not meet the minimum standards for use by VP in its processes. Customer agrees to allow VP to delay servicing the Customer for reasons beyond VP's control, such as 
war, fire, storms, acts of God, labor disputes, or other such similar events. 

7. Either party may terminate this contract only by written notice of termination to the other party by registered mail at least sixty (60) days prior to the automatic renewal of a contract period. 
If the Customer violates the termination provisions above, VP will consider such wrongful termination a breach. Upon Customer's breach, It is agreed by the parties that the Customer 
shall pay to VP liquidated damages in the amount of $250.00 per location per service provided. The Customer agrees that this provision is a reasonable estimate of VP's potential 
damage arising from a breach of this contract and that such liquidated damage provision would not operate as a penalty against the Customer or VP. 

fl £'r ,Y VALLEY PROTEINS, INC. 

17811 PETITIONER'S 
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Animal by-products removal, poultry by-products removal, hide removal I Valley Proteins 
I 

Page 1 of 1 
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Serving poultry processors and abattoirs, 
arge and small 

http://www.valleyproteins.com/ services/processing 8/13/2013 



Rendering, continuous rendering I Valley Proteins 
\ 

About Us Locat,ons Industry Links Contact Us Employment News & Events 

For over 60 years, Valley Proteins has set the standard in advanced" 
continuous rendering technology. VWh our state-of-the-art processing 
facildies, strict qualdy control policies and innovative staff of research 
technologists, Valley Proteins is always on the leading edge in the 
conversion of animal by-products into value-added feed ingredients and 
clean -,,gy altematives. wa continually strive to create innovative 
solutions that enhance our processes, providing our customers wdh 
superior products at competdive prices. 

Since our inception, Valley Proteins has continually invested in the 
improvement of our operations. From our faciltties, to our trucking fleets, 
we have invested millions in capdal expendituras that have resulted in 
improved production methods, process control, energy consumption, 
quality control, and ultimately, better products. Typically, we strive to 
allocate at least 5% of our sales annually for the improvement of our 
operations. 

Continuous Rendering Proceulng 

Valley Proteins utilizes proven continuous rancl9ling processes 
throughout all of our plm,ta. Our operationa continually feed ,­
materillll through • nries of cookers, conveyors mid preuea that rnuft 
In a continuous outflow of quallty llnllhed produc:l Thll p!OC891811owt 
us to implement raund-the,dock operlltiona, rnedmizing energy 
ellicienciN wilh minimal downtime. 

http://www.valleyproteins.com/rendering 

Page 1 of 1 
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Mifflintown. PA 
Terre Hill, PA 

Bal ·more, MD 
IMnchester, VA 
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Linville, VA 
Norfolk, VA 
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Lewiston, NC 

Wadesboro. NC 
Rose Hill , NC 

IMlmington, NC 
Fayetteville, NC 

Gastonia. NC 
Charleston.SC 

Ward, SC 
Savannah, GA 
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MARTIN 
& 

PHILLIPS 
D ESIGN ASSOCIATES. [NC . 

LAND PLANNING. C IV IL E NGINEERING. LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE. DEVELOPMENT CONSULTING. ZONING 
222 BOSLEY AVENUE, surrE B 1 . T OWSON . MARYLAND 21 204 

CURRICULUM VITAE 

DAVID L. MARTIN, L.A. 

Martin & Phillips Design Associates, Inc., Principal 
Director of Land Planning I Landscape Architecture 
Professional Registration: Landscape Architect 
Maryland - No. 776 
Pennsylvania - No. 573-E 

Education: 
The Pennsylvania State University 
Bachelor of Science Landscape Architecture - 1971 

Professional Affiliations: 
American Society of Landscape Archjtects, Member 
Urban Land Institute, Member 

Professional practice includes 38 years of land planning, landscape architecture, comprehensive zoning, PUD master 
planning, site planning, and expert witness testimony regarding land use and zoning issues. Mr. Martin ha<; been 
practicing in the Greater Baltimore Metropol itan region since 1987 and hac; been qualified as an expert in land 
pl.anning, site planning, and zoning cases m Anne Arundel County, Baltimore County, Howard County, Harford 
County, Cecil County, Bel Air, A5erdeen, Havre de Grace, Perryvtlle, Port Deposit and Federal District Court of 
Baltimore. 

Prior to his relocation to Maryland, Mr. Martin practiced landscape architecture and land planning in Pennsylvania, 
Florida., Massachusetts, Alabama., The Commonwealth oft11c Bahamas and Jamaica. 

As President of Martin & Phillips Design Associates, .lnc. Mr. Martin supervises community planning, site 
development, subdivision development plans, and master planning efforts, He also offers zoning testimony and 
interpretation on land planning issues before zoning comm1ssioners, boards of appeals, planning commissions, and 
elected bodies. Mr. Martin facilitates community mput meetings, and presents Development Plans in Aaltimore 
County and oversees the ,Preparation of special exception and variance plan request,;. He also directs the design of 
parks, amenity features, lighting plans ana landscape plans associated with residential , commercial and institutional 
projects. 

Significant projects include Developments of Resional Impact (ORI) in the State of Florida including; Palm Coast, 
Florida - 10,000 acre master plan, Beverly Hills, Florida - 6,500 acre master plan, and Doral Park, Flonda - 2000 acre 
master plan. Representative local projects include: Hollywoods, Monmouth Meadows, Greenbriar, Bainbridge 
Development, Forge Landing, Owings· Mills Commerce Center, The A venue at Whitemarsh, Cedar Lane Farms 
P.U.D., Westwicke, Beaverbrook. Biddison Property, Bridle Ridge, Green Spring Station, Horne Depot of Owings 
Mills, Bel Air and Timonium, Ashland Market Place, Powell Property, and Bal<er Property, Highlands Corporate 
Park. Preston Gateway North Industrial Park, 

Mr. Martin has prepared numerous comprehensive-zoning petitions in Baltimore County during the 1992, 1996, 2000, 
2004 and 2008 CZMP processes and has a thorough understanding of the principles of Euclidean zoning and their 
application throughout the Baltimore Metro region. He also served on an ad-hoc committee that authored the Service 
Employment (SE) Zone of Baltimore County and the Public Affairs Committee for AIOP. He has extensive 
experience dealing with all of the Baltimore Regional Area County's development regulations. 

TELEPHONE: 410.32 1 .8444. TOLL FREE: 866.395.85 - -
FMC410.321.1175 
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